

No. 16-9999

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, A MINOR,
BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER,
ALAN CLARK,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team P

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| I. Factual Background..... | 2 |
| II. The Nondiscrimination and Anti-Harassment Policies..... | 3 |
| III. Verbal Exchange and Resulting Ejection at the Basketball Game..... | 3 |
| IV. Effect on Individuals and Transgender Community at Pleasantville High School After The Facebook Post..... | 4 |
| V. Ms. Clark’s Father’s Request to Reconsider his Daughter’s Suspension..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact Such That This Case Should Be Remanded to the District Court..... | 7 |
| II. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Was Not a True Threat..... | 8 |
| a. This Court Should Adopt a Reasonable Speaker Standard When Determining the Existence of a True Threat..... | 8 |
| i. The Reasonable Speaker Standard is Satisfied by the <i>Watts</i> Factors..... | 11 |
| 1. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Was Political..... | 12 |
| 2. Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Was Conditional in Nature..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 3. The Full Context of Ms. Clark’s Facebook Post Illustrates That It Was Not a True Threat..... | 13 |
| ii. The Reasonable Speaker Standard Solves the <i>Black</i> “Intent to Intimidate” Issue. | 14 |
| b. Public Policy Supports Allowing Minors to Communicate Policy Views As Much As Possible..... | 16 |
| III. The <i>Tinker</i> Test Does Not Apply to Ms. Clark’s Private-Audience Facebook Post that Expressed her Protected Political and Religious Views, and, Even If The <i>Tinker</i> Test is Applied, Ms. Clark’s Off-Campus Communication Fails The Test. | 16 |
| a. <i>Tinker</i> Cannot Apply Because Ms. Clark’s Post Is Not School Speech..... | 18 |
| i. Ms. Clark’s Speech Originated From Her Home. | 18 |
| ii. The <i>Tinker</i> Test, Even If Applicable to a Student’s Social Media Speech, Cannot Be Extended to Posts Made to a Private Audience. | 19 |
| b. Even If This Court Applies The <i>Tinker</i> Test, Ms. Clark’s Post Does Not Satisfy Any Elements of The Test. | 20 |
| i. No Material Disruption Occurred at Pleasantville High..... | 21 |
| 1. Student and Parent Complaints are Not a Material Disruption..... | 21 |
| 2. The Students’ Ambiguous Emotional Discomfort is Not a Material Disruption... | 22 |
| ii. A Disruption Was Not Reasonably Foreseeable. | 22 |
| iii. Ms. Clark’s Post Did Not Collide With The Pleasantville Students’ Right to be Secure..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE..... | 26 |
| APPENDIX..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. am. 1 17, 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 7

Supreme Court Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 7

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986) 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C., 518 U.S. 727 (1996) 8

Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) 11

Hazelwood v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988) 18, 19

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 21

Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246 (1952) 11

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) 18, 19

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 10

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) 12

Terminiello v. City of Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949) 10

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 8

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 8, 11, 14

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 8, 11

Federal Circuit Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Washington Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 17-307, slip op. (14th Cir. Jan. 5, 2017) | |
| 1, 12 | |
| <i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002) | 9 |
| <i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Harper v. Poway United Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 21 |
| <i>Lovell v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Porter v. Ascension Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Armel</i> , 585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir.) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 702 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1983) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>United States v. DeAndino</i> , 958 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1992) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 795 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 6 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1993) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Malik</i> , 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Nishniandize</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Orozco-Santillan</i> , 903 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 910 F.2d 1569 (7th Cir. 1990) | 9 |

United States v. Welch, 745 F.2d 614 (10th Cir. 1984) 9

Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist., 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) 24

Federal District Cases

Burge ex rel. Burge v. Colton Sch. Dist. 53, 100 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Or. 2015)..... 23

Other Authorities

Jill Pilgrim et. al., *Far from the Finish Line: Transsexualism and Athletic Competition*,
13 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 495 (2003)..... 13

Paul T. Crane, *True Threats and the Issue of Intent*, 92 VA L. Rev. 1225 (2006)..... 9

Steven Gey, *A Few Questions About Cross Burning, Intimidation, and Free Speech*, 80 Notre
Dame L. Rev. 1287 (2005) 14
